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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0l
AGENGY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

August 30, 2006 (5107 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oit Products US
20845 S, Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. jiRadiiiahenii#13-5243, 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Heaith (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above
referenced site and the document entitted, “Off-Site Well Installation Report,” dated August 24,
2006, prepared on behalf of Shell by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. The Off-Site Well
Installation Report presents the results from installation of two monitoring wells (MW-6 and MW-
7) on property east of the site and San Ramon Road. The report indicates that well MW-6 is
beyond the downgradient edge of the dissolved-phase hydrocarbon ptume and provides a
sampling point with which to monitor to be used to monitor the downgradient portion of the plume.
Well MW-7 is screened within a deeper groundwater zone and is to be used to monitor the
vertical stability of the plume. The report concludes that plume delineation is complete and
recommends that wells MW-6 and MW-7 be added to the quarterly monitoring program. We
concur that wells MW-6 and MW-7 are to be added o the quarterly groundwater monitoring
program in order to confirm plume stability.

We request that you perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports o Alameda County Environmental Health {Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

+ October 16, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006
+ January 15, 2007 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2006

+  April 15, 2007 - Quarterly Menitoring Report for the First Quarter 2007

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's fip site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliancefenforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload (fip) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reporis to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cieanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geofracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp:/iwww.swrch.ca.goviust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recormnmendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please inciude a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case. '

PROFESS|IONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDAT]ONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 7835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGRQOUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ingligible to receive grant money from the state's Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up 1o $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

ierry chgham, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: R. Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road
San Jose, CA 95119

Colleen Winey, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyans Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Sunil Ramdass

SWRCB Cleanup Fund

1001 | Street, 17" floor
Sacramento, CA 95814-2828

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




®
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

April 11, 2006 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Qil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case N B Sheli#13-5243, 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above
referenced site and the document entitled, “Initial Site Conceptual Model (February 2006},” dated
February 21, 2008, prepared on behalf of Shell by Delta Environmental Consuitants, Inc. The
Initial Site Conceptual Model includes recommendations and a work plan to install, develop, and
sample one monitoring well in first-encountered groundwater and one monitoring well in a water-
bearing zone approximately 60 feet below ground surface. ACEH concurs with the proposed
scope of work.

We request that you perform the proposed work and send us the reports described below.
Please provide 72-hour advance written notification to this office (e-mail preferred to
jerry.wickham@acgov.org) prior to the start of field activities.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham}, according to the following schedule:

e July 17, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Second Quarter 2006
* August 24, 2006 — Monitoring Well installation Report
* October 16, 2006 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Third Quarter 2006

+ January 15, 2007 - Quarterly Monitoring Report for the Fourth Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.
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ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPCRTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county’s fip site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activiies.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached "Electronic
Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfill the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of teaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater anaiytical data, surveyed
locations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hifp://www.swrch.ca goviust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

in order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mail
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and fechnical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 7835, and 78356.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that ail technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement,
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement inciuding administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 587-6791.
Sincerely,

LAAWA O

Ty ham, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: R. Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road
San Jose, CA 95119

Matt Katen, QIC 80201

Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File




¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

January 17, 2006 (510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 80810-1039

" Subject: Fuel Leak Case {8 Shell#13-5243, 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and the document
entitled, “Quarterly Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2005,” dated January 15, 2006, prepared
on behalf of Shell by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. The report presents the results of
quarterty groundwater monitoring conducted in Novermnber 2005. The report also requests that
the fuel oxygenates DIPE, ETBE, and TAME be eliminated as analytes from future monitoring.
Based on the absence of detections of these chemicals in previous groundwater results, ACEH
concurs with eliminating  DIPE, ETBE, and TAME as analytes during future groundwater
monitoring.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

¢ February 21, 2006 - Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report (presentation of results
in the site conceptual model format is encouraged)

+« May 17, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the First Quarter 2006

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum
UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REFORTS

Effective January 31, 2008, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs
(LOP and SLIC} require submission of all reports in electronic form to the county's ftp site. Paper
copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the paper copy and
will be used for all public infermation requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement
activities.  Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County
Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program ftp site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload {ftp) Instructions.” Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.
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Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing requirements for
glectronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker website does not fulfili the
requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp site. In September 2004, the
SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of information for groundwater
cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground
storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater anaiytical data, surveyed
logations of monitor wells, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Internet.
Beginning July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was
required in Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on

these requirements (hitp:/fwww.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic_reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date electronic
mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide current electronic mai
addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail addresses by sending an electronic
mail message to me at jerry.wickham@acgov.org.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1} requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reporis containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming inefigible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at {(510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wiskham, P.G,
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) instructions

cc: R. Lee Doocley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road
San Jose, CA 95119

Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 80201
Zone 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Parkway

Livermore, CA 94551

Donna Drogos, ACEH
Jerry Wickham, ACEH
File
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Wickham, Jer_ry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2005 6:35 PM

To: '‘Lee Dooley'

Cc: Brown, Denis L SOPUS-CP-COR-H; Rebecca Wolff
Subject: RE: Shell Station, 11989 Dubtin Blvd., Dublin

Lee,

Putting the on and off-site data together in one update would be better. Let's extend the due date for
the submittal to February 21, 20086.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 Fax

jerry wickham@acgov.org

From: Lee Dooley [mailto:Idooley@deltaenv.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 03, 2005 4:25 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H; Rebecca Wolff
Subject: FW: Shell Station, 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin

Jerry,

We have finally obtained access to the "Hooter's" property downgradient of the Shell station. We have completed
CPT-1, CPT-4, and CPT-6 and will drill GP-3 tomorrow. We also drilled four borings adjacent to the UST complex
prior to its removal/replacement. GPT drill rigs are hard to schedule. The first open date for Gregg's CPT rig is
December 19 and 20. We will install Well MW-5 on December 19th. CPT barings CPT-2, CPT-3, and CPT-5,
located on the Hooters property, will be drilled on December 19 and 20.

My question is, do you want me to update the e-SCM with the current data by the report due date of 12/2/05 or
should we wait and submit one updated e-SCM with all the on- and off-site data in late January 20067 Call me if
you have any guestions. Thanks.

R. Lee Dooley

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119

Phone: 408.826.1880 [Note New Number]

Cell: 408.656.2505

11/3/2005
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Confidentiality Notice: This email and document(s) accompanying this email contains confidential information that is legally privileged, This
information is intended for the use of the intended recipient(s) named above, If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this email and its attachments, excepl its direct
delivery to the intended recipient(s) named abave, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify us immediately
by telephone.

From: Lee Dooley

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2005 12:49 PM

To: Jerry Wickham (jerry.wickham@acgov.org)

Cc: 'Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H'; Rebecca Wolff
Subject: Shell Station, 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin

Jerry,

In my email to you dated 9/7/05, | indicated that we were having problems getting access to the property across
San Ramon Road from the station ("Hooters" property}. We have made progress but | still do not expected a
signed agreement from all parties for at least two weeks. | am going ahead with the other work and then will

later submit an addendum to our November 22, 2005 report for work on the Hooter's property. We are scheduled
to drill CFT-1, CPT-4, and CPT-6 on November 1 and GP-3 on November 4 (see attached map). In addition, our
report will contain the logs for the four borings drilled adjacent to the USTs before they were removed in
September. We will also summarize the soil analytical results from the UST, piping, and dispenser removals.

Please call if you have any questions or would like to meet on site during drilling. Thanks.

R. Lee Dooley

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 85119

Phone: 408.826.1880 [Note New Number]

Cell: 408.656.2505

Confidentiality Notice: This email and document{s} accompanying this email contains confidential information that is legally privileged. This
information is intended for the use of the intended recipient(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this email and its attachments, except its direct
delivery to the intended recipient(s) named above, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please nolify us immediately
by telephone.

11/3/2005
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Lee Dooley [Idooley@deltaenv.com)]

Sent: Monday, October 24, 2005 12:49 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Cc: Brown, Denis L SOPUS-OP-COR-H; Rebecca Wolff
Subject: Shell Station, 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin

Attachments: Figure 2 - Boring Location Map.pdf

Jerry, )

In my email to you dated 9/7/05, | indicated that we were having problems getting access to the property across
San Ramon Road from the station ("Hooters" property). We have made progress but | still do not expected a
signed agreement from all parties for at least two weeks. 1 am going ahead with the other work and then will
later submit an addendum to our Novermnber 22, 2005 report for work on the Hooter's property. We are scheduled
to drill CPT-1, CPT-4, and CFT-6 on November 1 and GP-3 on November 4 (see attached map). In addition, our
report will cortain the logs for the four borings drilled adjacent to the USTs before they were removed in
September. We will also summarize the soil analytical results from the UST, piping, and dispenser removals.

Please call if you have any questions or would like to meet on site during drilling. Thanks.

R. Lee Dooley

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
175 Bemnal Road, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 25119

Phone: 408.826.1880 [Note New Number]

Cell: 408.656.2505

Confidentiality Notice: This email and document(s) accompanying this email contains confidential information that is legally privileged. This
infarmation is intended for the use of the intended recipient{s)} named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that
any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this email and its attachments, except its direct
delivery to the intended recipient(s) named above, is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please nofify us immediately
by telephone.

10/25/2005
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Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

From: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Sent: Monday, Octeher 17, 2005 5:30 PM

To: 'Debbie Arnold'

Subject: RE: 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin - Tank Puli Over-Ex

Hi Debbie,
Since the soil contamination is probably related to a URR already on file, | do not see a need to prepare a new
URR.

Regards,

Jerry Wickham

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
510-567-6791 phone

510-337-9335 Fax

jerry. wickham@acgov.org -

From: Debbie Arnold [mailto:darmold@deltaenv.com]
Sent: Friday, October 14, 2005 4:35 PM

To: Wickham, Jerry, Env. Health

Subject: 11589 Dublin Blvd., Dublin - Tank Pull Over-Ex
Hi Jerry —

Should Shell/Delta file a Leak Report (URR} for the contaminated soil excavated from the base of the UST
pit?

I did not previously file one during the over-ex activities in August as the site is already a LUFT case
managed by the County, and the observed soil contamination likely represents the same release as the
groundwater case.

At your request, | can retroactively file a URR citing the soil data from the tank pit samples.
Please let me know what you would prefer.

Thank you,

Please note my new direct line phone number below

Debbie Arnold
Project Geclogist

Delta Environmental Consultants, Tnc.
Ph: 408-826-1873
Fax: 408-225-8506

10/17/2005




¥ ALMMEDA COUNTY . '
-HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25¢
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
June 1, 2005 {510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Denis Brown

Shell Oil Products US
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. puliiii ell#13-5243, 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Brown:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file and the work plan
entitied, “Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan,” dated February 28, 2005, prepared on
behalf of Shell by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. The work plan was submitted in
response to correspondence from ACEH dated December 29, 2004 that requested definition of
the horizontal and vertical extent of petroleum hydrocarbons and fuel oxygenates in groundwater
beneath and downgradient of the site. The work plan was also discussed during a mesting on
May 31, 2005 in the ACEH offices between Denis Brown of Shell, Lee Dooley and Debbie Arnold
of Delta Environmental Consultants, inc., and Donna Drogoes and Jerry Wickham of ACEH.

Based on staff review of the document referenced above, we request that you address the
following technical comments, perform the proposed work, and send us the reports described
below. The technical comments are to be addressed prior to conducting the work and
documentation is to be provided in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested
below. Please provide 72-hour advance notification to ACEH prior to initiating field sampling
activities.

TECHNICAE COMMENTS

1.  Groundwater in Well MW-1. Groundwater elevations are approximately 15 feet higher in
upgradient well MW-1 than in downgradient well MW-2. Shallow groundwater in well MW-1
is described in the work plan as an “anomalous perched groundwater zone” No
contaminants have been detected in well MW-1 since groundwater monitoring began in
1999. The source and extent of the apparent perched water zone is unknown; however, this
zone was apparently not encountered in the eastern portion of the site. Well MW-1 is located
west (upgradient) of the dispenser island. ACEH is concerned with the potential for shallow
groundwater from the apparent perched zone to move verticaily through the vadose zone in
the source area and cause increased contaminant flux to groundwater in the source area.
The increased contaminant flux would likely result in greater horizontal and vertical
expansion-of the plume. ACEH requests that the potential for the shallow perched zone to
affect contaminant transport at the site be assessed. The staps described in comments 2
through 4 are to be implemented to help assess the significance of the perched zone.
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2. CPT Boring at Proposed Location of Geoprobe Boring GP-2. ACEH requests that a CPT
boring be completed at the proposed location of Geoprobe boring GP-2 in lieu of Geoprobe
boring GP-2. We request that the CPT boring be used to assess whether perched
groundwater is present between approximately 8 and 23 feet below ground surface. If the
CPT data indicate that perched groundwater is present, we request that a groundwater
sample be collected from the first encountered groundwater and at a depth approximately 10
feet below the first encountered groundwater. Stratigraphic intervals with coarser grained
soils should be targeted for sampling. ACEH requests that the CPT boring be compieted to a
minimum depth of 30 feet below ground surface {bgs). If perched groundwater is not
encountered at this locaticn, a groundwater sample is to be collected from a zone between
the first encountered groundwater and the total depth of 30 feet bgs. The groundwater
samples are to be analyzed for tofal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHQ), benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and fuel oxygenates using EPA method 8260B
and TPH as diesel {TPHd) using EPA method 8015M. If a groundwater sample is collected
from a potential perched water zone between 8 and 23 feet below ground surface, ACEH
requests that the sample alsc be analyzed for trihalomethanes. The results are to be
presented in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested below.

3. Water Lines. As discussed during the May 31 meeting, ACEH concurs that water lines on
the site be located and plotted on a map to assess the potential for leaking water lines to
discharge water to the perched zone detected in well MW-1. In addition, please research
and report on other evidence of water line leakage such as excessive water usage on site.
Please present these results in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report requested
below.

4. Sampling for Trihalomethanes. ACEH requests that a groundwater sampie be collected
from well MW-1 and analyzed for trihalomethanes to assess whether water treatment
byproducts are present in the perched groundwater zone. Please present these results in
the Soil and Groundwater investigation Report requested below.

5. CPT Borings to Replace Proposed Geoprobe Borings GP-4 and GP-5. ACEH requesis
that CPT borings be completed in lieu of proposed Geoprobe borings GP-4 and GP-5. As
discussed during the May 31, 2005 meeting, the CPT borings should be moved in a west
southwest direction and placed as close as practicable to San Ramon Road to form a -
transect with proposed boring CPT-2 that is perpendicular to groundwater flow. The CPT
borings are to be completed and groundwater samples collected as described in Task 5 —
Cone Penetration Test Boring of the work plan.

6. Hydrogeologic Cross Sections. . Please incorporate data from the CPT borings into a
minimum of two cross sections that are parallel and perpendicular to groundwater flow.
Please present the cross sections in the Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report
requested below. ‘

7. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring. ACEH concurs with the recommendation to sample
wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and proposed well MW-5 on a quarterly basis. ACEH also
concurs that quarterly groundwater monitoring of well MW-1 should be discontinued.
However, well MW-1 should not be destroyed until the assessment of the perched zone
described in steps 2 through 4 is completed.
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8. Site Conceptual Model, As discussed during the May 31, 2005 meeting between ACEH,

Shell, and Delta Environmental, ACEH encourages application of an electronic site
conceptual model format for reporting. The use of this format, which was provided on CD to
Delta Environmental Consuitants during the May 31, 2005 meeting, is encouraged but not
mandatory.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Mr. Jerry
Wickham), according to the following schedule:

e July 15, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Second Quarter 2005

» October 14, 2005 — Soil and Groundwater Investigation Report (presentation of results in
the site conceptual model format is encouraged)

¢ October 17, 2005 - Quarterly Report for the Third Quarter 2005

« January 17, 2006 - Quarterly Report for the Fourth Quarter 20085
These reports are being requested pursuant to California Heaith and Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum

UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.” This letter must be
signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations andfor judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitied
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement.




® ®

Mr. Denis Brown
June 1, 2005
Page 4

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup -
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement including administrative action or monetary
penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation. ‘

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791.

Sincerely,

M'\D;AQWM

ham, P.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc. R.Lee Dooley
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road
San Jose, CA 95119

Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 80201
Donna Drogos, ACEH

Jerry Wickham, ACEH

File
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December 29, 2004 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Karen Petryna (510) 567-6700

Shell Oil Products US FAX (510) 337-9335
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000213, Sheil #13-5243, Active Service Station at
11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, California — Workplan Request

Dear Ms. Petryna:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed your November 3, 2004
Unauthorized Release Report and the case file for the above-referenced site. On October 29,
2004, a recent release was reported by Shell. According to the URR, Shell emptied a site UST
on October 26, 2004, the Afforda-Test report attached to the URR states that the UST had “an
obvious leak.” Subsurface investigation, including quarterly groundwater monitoring, has been
ongoing at the site since August 1997. A release was first discovered at the site on July 2, 1997,
when petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in soil beneath former fuel piping and dispenser
locations. The most recent phase of investigation was in April 2003 when Shell performed
downgradient groundwater sampling at multiple discrete depths. Up to 3,000 ug/t TPHg and 38
ug/lL. MTBE were detected downgradient of the site. The downgradient discrete-depth
groundwater sample results suggest that contaminant concentrations increase with depth.
During the most recent monitoring event conducted on July 22, 2004, up to 4,900 ug/L TPPH,
32 ug/L. benzene, 19 ug/L ethylbenzene, 180 ug/L MTBE, and 7,100 ug/L TBA were detected in
groundwater. Please submit a workplan for soil and groundwater investigation which addresses
the technical comments below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Release Assessment

We request that you propose investigation tasks to assess the magnitude and extent of the
recent release and evaluate impact to soil and groundwater. As part of your workplan, include a
scaled figure indicating the locations of the recent UST failures (both the overfill containment
and UST recently required repairs) and the relative locations of your sampling points. Due to the
shallow depth to groundwater and consideration of MTBE and TBA as contaminants of concern
at the site, we request that you evaluate the potential impact to groundwater. We require that
you define both the vertical and horizontal extent of source area contamination. Please present
your evaluation and sampling plan in the workplan requested below.

2. Soil and Water Investigation

We request that you propose investigation tasks to fully define the three-dimensional extent of
contamination in groundwater. Due to the observed increase in groundwater concentrations with
depth in boring SB-3, additional vertical delineation is required both onsite and downgradient.
Please describe your proposal for performing this investigation in the workplan requested below.
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December 29, 2004
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3. Regional Geologic and Hydrogeologic Study

We request that you perform a study of the regional geologic and hydrogeoiogic setting of your
site by reviewing the available technical literature for the area. References for your review need
to include regional geologic maps, United States Geological Survey (USGS) technical reports
and. documents, Department of Water Resources {DWR) Bulletins, Regional Water Quality
Control Board reports on the groundwater basin, data from contaminant investigations in the
area, etc. Please provide: 1) a concise narrative discussion of the regional geologic and
hydrogeologic setting, 2) figure(s) summarizing your findings, and 3) synthesis and
interpretation of regional data with the site-specific data. We request that you appropriately
reference your findings, and that you present photocopies of regional geologic maps,
groundwater contour maps, cross-sections, etc., to illustrate your resulis. Please report your
results in the workplan requested below.

4. Groundwater Monitoring

No petroleum hydrocarbons or fuel oxygenates have been detected during quarterly monitoring
of well MW-1; sampling and analysis was conducted for over 6 years. We recommend that you
propose a modified sampling schedule, and that you consider discontinuing gauging and
sampling of this well. After considering the results of your release assessment and soil and
water investigation (Comments 1 and 2, above), we also recommend that you consider and
propose modification of the monitoring frequency for wells MW-2 through MW-4. Please present
your proposed monitoring frequency in the workplan requested below.

REPORT REQUEST

Please submit your Soil and Water Investigation Workplan, which addresses the comments
above by February 28, 2005. ACEH makes this request pursuant to California Health & Safety
- Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline
the responsibilities of a responsible. party in response to a reportable unauthorized release from
a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

Professional Certification and Conclusions/Recommendations

The Califomia Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735 and 7835.1) requires that
workplans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technlcal reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this reqmrement

Perjury Statement

All workplans, technical reports, or technicai documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports or enforcement actions by ACEH may
result in you becoming ineligible to receive cleanup cost reimbursement from the state's
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (senate Bill 2004).

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

Iif it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested
we will consider referring your case to the County District Attorney or other appropriate agency,
for enforcement. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes ACEH
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation.

Please call me at (510) 567-6719 or contact me via email at robert.schultz@acgov.org with any
questions regarding this case.

Sincerely,

:, ,f}\“” .

Robert W. Schultz, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

- cc Ana Friel, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc., P.O. Box 259, Sonoma, CA 95476
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 80201

Donna Drogos, ACEH

Robert W. Schultz, ACEH
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11989 dublin, Dublin - Afforda Test Page 1 of 2

Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: Hugo, Susan, Env. Health

Sent: Thursday, November 04, 2004 2:09 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; Chan, Barmey, Env. Health; Weston,
Robert, Env. Health

Cc: Levi, Ariu, Env. Health

Subject: RE: 11989 dublin, Dublin - Afforda Test
Importance: High

I have revised our tank modification application form page 2 item # 13 (comply with Article 5 and 11).
Comments 7

From: Hugo, Susan, Env. Health

Sent: Thursday, November 04, 2004 12:35 PM

To: Drogos, Donna, Env. Health; Schultz, Robert, Env. Health; Chan, Barney, Env. Health
Cc: Levi, Ariu, Env. Health

Subject: FW: 11989 dublin, Dublin - Afforda Test

Importance: High

FYl

From: Sibley, Aura B SOPUS [mailto: ABSibley@ShellQPUS.com] 7/\'?7 .
Sent: Wednesday, November 03, 2004 3:09 PM &O %

To: Weston, Robert, Env, Health; Hugo, Susan, Env. Health

Cc¢: Merchant, Bill R SOPUS

Subject: 11989 dublin, Dublin - Afforda Test

Importance: High

Susan - per our discussion today...

Rob - per my phone messages, we followed up with a presion tank test at 11989 Dublin Blvd.,
Dublin. Afforda-Test was not able to get to the site to test until Friday late afternoon on 10/29/04.
According to Afforda-Test, the test failed on the Regular Tank. We still have it out of service and are
reviewing correction options at this time. Qur Engineer, Bill Merchant should be contacting you or
one of his Contractors upon your retum from vacation.

Also, | went ahead a completed a form 5 due to the results on Friday - please see the attached
Form 5 and Afforda-Test for your review.

Hope your having a great vacation. Call me when you return! Take care.

<<11989 Dublin135243 Form 5 signed 03NOV04.pdf>> <<04 pdf>>

11/8/2004




11989 dublin, Dublin - Afforda Test

Aura Sibley

Sr. Compliance Coordinator - East Bay
1635 Pacheco Bivd., Martinez, Ca 94533
916-240-1610 cell and office
707-452-8947 fax

Page 2 of 2

11/8/2004
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MEMORANDUM

September 30, 2004

To: Mr. Bob Schultz, Alameda Health Care Services Agency
From: Tom Graf, Jennifer Patterson
Subject: Toxic Case No. RO0002619, 4226 Halleck Street, Emeryville, CA

Holliday Development received your letter of September 7, 2004 detailing Technical
Comments on reports submitted to you for the subject site. In order to complete the
requested summary report of site assessment and cleanup results and address the
Technical Comments, we believe that additional sampling will be required. The
following outlines how we anticipate addressing the Technical Comments, including
additional sampling and analyses.

1.

Documentation
All available documents, including boring logs, analytical reports, manifests, etc. will
be included in the summary report.

key point — Tom Graf is using proviously generated information io characterize the
site. Some of the iInformation that supports My, Graf’s conclusions has nol been
presented 1 final format. The {inal report needs to be very clear about which data is
considered in the final evaluation and which dala can not be substantiated.
Unsubstantiated data which point towards interpretations other than those proposed
by Mr. Graf cannot be discarded. and instead must be reconfirmed in the field.

Source and Lateral Definition

Based on available data, it is unlikely that the source of the black sand fill will be
identified.

Please present a spatial description of the fifl, Was the fill metals/PNA impacted

PNAs and metals were uniformiy distributed throughout the black sand? A
conceptual model of how the contaminated fill was emplaced (¢.g. series of truck
foads? spread/vraded?

Three borings will be located along the western excavation boundary to provide
additional data documenting the extent of excavation. Samples will be collected just
above the organic clay layer at a depth of approximately 2.5 to 3 feet. Eight borings
will be advanced along the eastern and southeastern boundary of excavation to
document removal of the black sand and to address gnestions regarding arsenic and
lead concentrations in the easterm portion of the site (see #6). Samples will be
collected at depths of 2.5 to 3 feet, or just above the organic clay layer.
Confirmation Sample Analytes

Review of previous sample analysis results for the black sand indicates six metals
with elevated concentrations. These six metals, As, Ba, Cd, Cu, Pb, and Zn will be
included in sample analyses. Since PAHs were in the fill, and since there is no
analvsis of the distribution of the vartous chemicals within the fill (i.e. we do not




- » . .

know Hoarsenie concentrayons are consistently proportional to PAH cones) there 15
conceern that fill sands containine low arsenic, but hich PAHs could remain at the site.
References for documentation of the limited ability for PNAs to leach under site
conditions will be provided in the summary report.

4. Representative Concentrations
Evaluation of the variability of soil data and potential for any of the chemicals of
concern to exceed the cleanup levels will be evaluated in the summary report.

5. Excavation Backfill Removal
Backfilled overburden was removed down to the organic clay layer after sampling
indicated that it contained concentrations of arsenic above allowable levels. We are
concerned that all of the back(il]l may not have been remeved, please address this
concern. Additional information detailing field activities and subseguent backfilling
will be provided in the summary report.

6. Arsenic and Lead Concentrations in East Site
As indicated in #2 above, 8 borings will be advanced along the eastern and
southeastern excavation boundary, addressing samples S-1, $-2, And S-3, and sample
grid A4,

Memorandum to Bob Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
September 30, 2004

Page 2

7. Cleanup Goals
We have recently received RWQCB-approved cleanup concentrations for a nearby

site in Oakland along Wood Street. Information on the selection of cleanup
concentrations will be included in the summary report. Picase provide this data ag
soon as possible so we have lime to revicw it ACEH is overseeing this site cleanup
under authonty of Health & Satetv Code. In determining appropriate cleanup goals
for the site, we look to multipic suidance sources, including RWQCB, DTSC and
LUSEPA.,

8. Hydrocarbons and Metals in Groundwater
Given the previous detection of a low concentration of TPH-g in groundwater at the
northwestern corner of the site, two groundwater samples will be collected to assess
the potential for concentrations of BTEX, the toxic constituents of gasoline. Since
the future likely use of shallow groundwater in Emeryville is highly unlikely, and the
concentrations of metals found in site groundwater to-date are relatively low,
additional analysis of groundwater for metals 1s not recommended for the summary
report. This responsce is not sufficient. We recommend that vou evaluate the
distribution of the detected contaminanis.

A figure showing recommended sampling locations is included with this Memorandum
by fax. As we have discussed, we would appreciate your input on our approach prior to
proceeding with the sampling program. If you have any questions, please call me at
(415) 290-5034, or Jennifer Patterson at (510) 663-4167.
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i . .

To: Bob Schultz ] From__Tom Graf
Company: ACHCSA '

Fax:

No. of pages including cover page: 2 (ifyou did not receive all pages please call)

Project:  Halleck Street

[QUrgent M For Review  []Please Comment [JPlease Reply By:

Figure to go along with sampling memo

The documents in this telecopy transmission contain information which is confidential and privileged. The information is intended to
be for the use of the individual or entity named on this transmission sheet. If you are not the intended recipient, be aware that any
disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the conlents of this telecopied information is prohibited, If you received this telecopy in
error, please notify us so that we can arcange for the retrieval of the documents at no cost 1o you,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY \
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
RO0000213 (5?3}85:775700

FAX (510) 337-9335
August 30, 2002

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services

P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

RE: Work Plan Approval for 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have completed review of Cambria’s July 2002 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan
Addendum and Cambria’s August 2002 Second Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to install three soit borings
downgradient of well MW-4 to determine the best location for a potential downgradient
monitoring well is acceptable with the following changes/additions:

» Groundwater samples should also be collected at each change in lithology
The depth explored should delineate the vertical extent of the MTBE plume (you
may need to explore beyond the proposed 35 feet bgs)

« There is a fault running north/south of the site, which accounts for the
discrepancy in groundwater elevation east and west of the property. Would the
proposed boring in the vicinity of well MW-1 provide needed information?

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by November
4, 2002. A report documenting this work should include geologic cross sections., If you
have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

gt _

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Jacquelyn Jones (Cambria)

shell11989-10
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EQUILON

mmm ENTERPRISES LLC
Sheli & Texaco Working ‘fogecher

June 5, 2002 _'{2’

N 4
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency < Ve
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 (2%7
Alameda, California 94502 <’

RE: EQUILON ENTERPRISES LLC /Equiva Services LLC dba SHELL OIL PRODUCTS US
Dear Sir or Madam:

i The Shell purchase of Texaco’s interest in Equilon Enterprises LLC and Equiva Services LLC has been
approved by government authorities and was completed in early February.

Please be advised that effective March 1, 2002, Equilon Enterprises LLC and Equiva Services LLC will begin
doing business as (DBA) “Shell Oil Products US.” Since Equilon Enterprises LLC will remain the owner and/or
the responsible Party of remediation activities at 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California, no changes are
needed or requested for permits.

If you have any questions please contact Ms. Karen Petryna at 559.645.9306.

,%WZ/ (ki) 4

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer
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Division of Clean Water Programs
. i 1001 I Street = Sacramento, California 95814
Winston H. Hickox P.0. Box 944212 » Sacramento, California » 94244-2120

Secretary for (916} 341-5714 + FAX (916) 341-5806 + www.swrch.ca goviewphome/uste! Gray Davis
Environmental CGrovernor

Protection The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy cosis, see our website at www.swreb.ca.gov.

Q State \9ater Resources Control Board

September 18, 2001

Shell Oil Company
Equiva Services LLC sEP & 4 2001

Deborah Pryor
P O Box 7869
Burbank, CA 91510-7869

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 016724; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 11989 DUBLIN BLVD,
DUBLIN

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “D” with a deductible
of $10,000. '

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Comphiance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the c¢laim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
corrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
you will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. It is not necessary to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement. '

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of

cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the

California Environmental Profection Agency

t{?’ Recyeled Paper




Shell Oil Company -2-

corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an
investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations interim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action aiternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid
requirement, reimbursement is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED py

Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Susan Hugo
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Qakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

<
%Y Recycled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVHRONMENTAL PROTECTION ’
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577
(510} 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

RO0000213

April 20, 2001

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services

P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

RE: Work Plan Approval for 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have completed review of Cambria's April 2001 report, Offsite Investigation Work Plan,
prepared for the above referenced site. An offsite monitoring well is proposed across San
Ramon Road that will help to delineate the extent of the contaminant plume. The work
plan is acceptable, but it is recommended that the well be relocated approximately 60 to
80 feet south of the proposed location. This recommendation is based on the consistent
easterly groundwater flow direction at the site.

The work plan should be implemented within 90 days of the date of this letter, or by July
23, 2001. Please provide 72 hours advance notice of field activities. If you have any
questions, | can be reached at (610) b67-6762.

podl

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Barbara Jakub, Cambria

shell11989-9




Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

From: Barbara Jakub[SMTP:bjakub@cambria-env.com]
Sent: October 11, 2000 9:26 AM

To: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

Ce: 'kepetryna@equiva.com'; shork@cambria-env.com
Subject: Re: 11989 Dublin Bivd., Bublin, CA

eva,

We ran 8260 for oxygenates in the second quarter.
MTBE was confirmed at 28,000 ppb, tert-butyl alcohol was detected at 10,500
ppb and tert_Amy| methy| ether was detected at 32.7 ppb. No other
oxygenates were detected.
Barbara Jakub

At 11:35 AM 10/4/00 -0700, Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS wrote:

- »Hi Barbara,

>

>For the next groundwater sampling event, please confirm oxygenates (TBA,

>DIPE, TAME, etc) using Method 8260 on water from Well MW-2. Thanks.
>

>

-Page 1




Chu, Eva, Public Health, EHS

From: Chu, Eva, Public Health, EH'S

Sent: October 04, 2000 11,35 AM
To: ‘bjakub@cambria-env.com’
Cc. 'kepetryna@equiva.com'
Subject: 11989 Dublin Bivd., Dublin, CA
Hi Barbara,

For the next groundwater sampling event, please confirm oxygenates (TBA, DIPE, TAME, etc) using Method 8260
on water from Well MW-2. Thanks.

Page 1




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Stib 4109 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335
September 6, 2000

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services

P.O.Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

RE:  Offsite Investigation for 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have completed review of Cambria‘s August 2000 Second Quarter 2000 Monitoring
Report prepared for the above referenced site. Groundwater monitoring conducted in April
2000 revealed that Well MW-2 contained 28,000ppb MTBE, 10,500ppb TBA, and
32.7ppb TAME using EPA Method 8260. MTBE concentrations appear to be increasing at
Well MW-2. .

At this time, an offsite investigation should be conducted to delineate the extent of the
contaminant plume. A workplan for the next phase of investigation is due within 60 days
of the date of this letter, or by November 9, 2000. In addition, to confirm the detection
of oxygentates, the next sampling event should again include the analysis for oxygenates
using Method 8260. '

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

pse N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Barbara Jakub {bjakub@cambria-env.com)

shell1-8




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES b

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
5tiD 4109 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700.

March 6, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services

P.0.Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91501-7869

RE:  Oxygenate Analysis for 11989 Dublin Blvd., Dublin, CA
Dear Ms. Petryna:

| have completed review of Cambria’s February 2000 reports entitled Fourth Quarter 1999
Monitoring Report and Well Instaffation Report prepared for the above referenced site. The
quarterly monitoring report summarized the groundwater sampling event that took place in
October 1999, Groundwater from Well MW-2 contained MTBE at concentrations that is
one order of magnitude greater than the previous sampling quarter. For the next sampling
event, please analyze/confirm MTBE and cother oxygenates using Method 8260.

The well installation report summarized the instalfation of three groundwater monitoring
wells at the site in June 1999. Be advised that technical reports should be submitted in a
timely manner, no later than 90 days upon completion of field activities.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (610) 567-6762.

T

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Darryk Ataide {dataide@cambria-env.com)

shell1-7




CAMBRIA

Cakland, CA
Sonoma, CA
Portland, OR
Seatftle, WA

Cambria
Environmental

Technology, Inc.

n44 65th Street
Suite B

Qakland, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax (510) 4209170

November 23, 1999

Ms. Eva Chy :

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Certified List of Record Fee Title Owners for:

Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Blvd.

Dublin, CA

Incident No. 98995328

Dear Ms. Chu:

In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health Safety Code and on behalf
of Equiva Services LLC, we certify that the following is a complete list of current record fee
title owners and their mailing addresses for the above site.

Equilon Enterprises LLC c/o Stewart Title Guaranty Company, 1980 Post Oak Blvd.,
Suite 110, Houston, TX 77056

Sincerely,

Ailsa S. Le May, R.G.
Senior Geologist

cc: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California, 90749-6249
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 03X
(=
AGENCY »

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director '
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD 4109 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700

April 28, 1999 FAX (510} 337-9335

Ms. Karen Petryna
Equiva Services

P.0.Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

RE:  Work Plan Approval for 11989 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, CA
Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have completed review of Cambria’s April 1999 Monitoring Well Installation Work
Plan prepared for the above referenced site. The proposal to install three ground
water monitoring wells to determine the extent of the contaminant plume at the site
is acceptable. Field work should commence within 80 days of the date of this
letter, or by June 30, 1999. Please notify me at least 72 hours prior to the start of
field activities.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 667-6762.

WJL\_,\_

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Darryk Ataide
Cambria
1144 65™ Street, Suite B
Oakland, CA 94608

shell1-6




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD 4109 Alameda, CA 24502-6577
(510) 567-6700
February 8, 1999 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Ms. Karen Petryna

Equiva Services

P.O. Box 8249

Carson, CA 90749-6249 i

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring Wells At 11989 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, CA

Dear Ms. Petryna:

I have completed review of Cambria’s February 1999 Secondary Subsurface
Investigation Report prepared for the above referenced site. Two Geoprobe barings
were advanced southeast of the onsite tank complex. Soil and groundwater
samples were collected from each boring. Elevated hydrocarbon concentrations
were identified in the groundwater samples.

At this time, permanent groundwater monitoring wells are required to monitor
groundwater quality beneath this site. Please submit a workplan detailing locations,
and drilling, development, and sampling protocols for the planned monitoring wells.
The workplan is due within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by April 16, 1999.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {6§10) 567-6762.

S S

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

shell1-5




 ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agancy Director

-

ORI

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD 4109 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-8700
June 24, 1998 (510} 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Alex Perez

Shell Oil Products
501 Shell Ave
Martinez, CA 94553

RE: Workplan Approval for 11989 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Perez:

| have completed review of Cambria’s June 1998 “Secondary Subsurface
Investigation Workplan” for the above referenced site. The proposal to advance a
Geoprobe boring downgradient of the underground storage tank complex to collect
soil and groundwater samples is acceptable. |f separate phase product or if field
obsegvations detect significant petroleum hydrocarbons in soil, then an additional
boring will be advanced. Soil and groundwater will be analyzed for TPHg, TPHd,
BTEX, and MTBE.

Field activities should commence within 60 days of the date of this letter. If you
have any questions, | can be reached at {510) 567-6762.

TE J

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Diane Lundquist
Cambria
1144 65" Street, Suite B
Qakiand, CA 94608
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

_ . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID 4109 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
April 20, 1998 {510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Alex Perez
Shell Oil Products
501 Shell Ave
Martinex, CA 94553

Re: Groundwater Monitoring Well for 11989 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Perez;

I have completed review of Cambria’s February 1998 Subsurface Investigation Report for the
above referenced site. This report documented the results of soil and groundwater samples
collected from four soil borings (SB-1 through SB-4) advanced in the vicinity of the existing
pump islands. Groundwater was encountered in only one of the borings, SB-2, at about 22 feet
bgs.

The highest hydrocarbon concentration (300 ppm TPHd, 11 ppm TPHg, 0.005 ppm benzene, and
0.069 ppm MTBE) detected in soil was at ~25” bgs (at the capillary fringe or below groundwater
elevation) from boring SB-3. Trace to non-detect levels of petroleum hydrocarbons were :
identified at 10° bgs (the vadose zone), suggesting that the source of contamination may not
necessarily be from the dispenser or product lines. The grab groundwater sample contained
4,900 ppb TPHd, 470 ppb TPHg, 17 ppb benzene, and 370 ppb MTBE.

At this time, a permanent groundwater monitoring well should be installed downgradient (ESE)
of the tank complex to verify that the USTs are not the source of groundwater contamination and
to delineate the extent of the contaminant plume. A workplan for this phase of investigation is
due to this office within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by June 20, 1998.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

o d—

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Scott MacLeod
Cambria
1144 65 Street, Suite B
Oakland, CA 94608

shelll-3
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e ® ®
: CAMBRIA SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY

CALIFORNIA WATER QUARTERLY REPORT
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL

SAN FRANCISCO BEAY REGION

Fourth Quarter 1997

WIC# 204-2277-0204
11989 Dublin Avenue
City of Dublin
County of Alameda

Remedial Action Status:
Only very low concentrations of TPHg have been detected in soil samples previously collected at this sire.

Actions planned next 3 months:
No further activities are planned at this time.

Soil Contamination Defined? Yes
Soil Cleanup in Progress? No

Free Product Plume Defined? NA
Free Product Cleanup in Progress? NA
Dissolved Constituent Plume Defined? NA

Contractor:  Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

NA = Not applicable. 1/11/98

CAMBRIA

ENVIRONMENTAL

TecHNOLOGY, INC.

1144 63TH STREET,

Surre B

OAKLAND,

CA 94608

s
i

o

P (510 420-0700 L

Fax: (5104209170




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES |
' AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 4109 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700
October 21, 1997 ' FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Alex Pere=z
Shell 0il Products
501 Shell Ave
Martinez, CA 94553

RE: Workplan Approval for 11989 Dublin Blvd, Dublin CA
Dear Mr. Perez:

I have completed review of Cambria’s October 1997 Preliminary
Site Assessment Work Plan for the above referenced site. The
proposal to advance at least four borings in the vicinity of the
pump islands to collect soil and groundwatexr samples is
acceptable. The following correction/addition should be noted:

1. the legend noted on Figure 1 should be reversed, ie, the
initial borings should be nearest the pump islands and
additional borings, if needed, are near the perimeter of
the site; and,

2. analysis for PAHs should be performed if TPHd exceeds
5,000ppm in soil and 5,000ppb in groundwater.

Field work should commence within 60 days of the date of this
letter. Please notify this office at least 72 hours prior to the
start of field activities. If you have any questions, I can be
reached at (510) 567-6762.

Lozt

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Khaled Rahman, Cambria, 1144 65th Street, Suite B, Oakland, CA
94608 .

shelll.2




ALAMEDA COUNTY . : .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ‘ ‘

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director-

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID 4109 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
August 27, 1997 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Jeff Granberry
. Shell 0il

P.O. Box 4023

Concord, CA 948524

RE: PSA for Dublin Shell Food Mart at 11989 Dublin Blvd,
Dublin, Ca

Dear Mr. Granberry:

I have completed review of Cambria’s August 1997 Stockpile,
Piping, and Dispenser Soil Sampling Report. This report
documents soil sampling activities following the removal of four
gasoline and two diesel dispensers and their associated piping.
Elevated TPHg/TPHd were identifed in sample TS-7 and elevated
MtBE was identified in samples Pl and D-2.

At this time additional investigations are require to delineate
the extent and severity of the fuel release at the site. Such an
investigation shall be in the form of a Preliminary Site
Assessment, or PSA. The information gathered by the PSA will be
used to determine an appropriate course of action to remediate
the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendationg for the Initial
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks, and Article 11
of Title 23, California Code of Regulations. The major elements
of such an investigation are summarized in the attached Appendix
A. :

The PSA propdsal is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Tf you have any questions, I can be reached at
(510) 567-6762.

pszdi

eva chu K
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

¢: William McKammon, Alameda County Fire
Ben Maghsoudi, 1198% Dublin Blwvd, Dublin, CA 94568

»
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ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

sTID £109]_ Date transferredﬂﬂ@“

Date: 2 27180 From: ez o
Site Name: (B DilalUn. stk S el Pood Mewt—
Address: M\ A€ Dl Blsd City: Didolep . zipr AH4T08

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1. Y @ Tanks Removed? # of removed? Date removed:

2@ N Samples received? Contamination level: 12290 ppm TeHD

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3.®N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): « Avgas eleaded @-fuel oil ejet
-@ ewaste oil ekerosene esolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a ____ Close the deposit refund case.~ Wi l3C done st.or'é«/\ ﬁsv) K .wastir—~
b. . Account for ALL time you have spent on the case. .
C. ____ Tum in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA. M/ A

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: AALOPTRNS.FRM;REV October 23, 1995
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EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES I "L LAG ¥ O

REPORT BEEN FILED ?
] ves Eno E]vt—:smuo

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

REPORT DATE CASE#

Qu7u0d34947,

>
E REPF‘ESENTINE m OWNER/OPERATOR I:' REGIONAL BOARD ?QMPANY OR AGEhjCY NAME
5| [] rocaLacency [ ] oTer Sh&“ O!l PV Ucts
Ly . - 17
= | oS PO, Bey HO23 Concord
STREET CITY BTATE 2P

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE : SIGNATURE — ﬂ \%
D. T Kirk G101 229-6070 ). T,

RESPONSIBLE
PARTY

5(’1&” O:l PQ‘O‘:‘UCTS (0 [ ] unknown Aley_ P&}"fi% K10 )_223-’ Gio3
%5 p 0, Box 4023 Concord A qysay
ET ey ol

STRE! STATE

FAGILITY NAME (IF APPLIGABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
3 Shell  Service Stution ()
- E N 4 . ] - -
3111999 Dublin Blud, Dublivs Alawmeda  4456F
E STREET ey COUNTY zr
7 | cROSS STREET ) .
San Ramen  Rd.
g | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
= .
Bhlameda G, Evv, Healds Rob Westoman (510)5¢7-¢73]
,_i E REGIONAL BOARD X ! PHONE
S ICRW ALB ~Sunfrancixo Bay (510) 286 - 0147
wm | M \ NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS}
Weo
%g égmso“b—\e. Coin stTivvenTs DT utwiown
g2l @ , )
3= . . i
“| Diegsel ﬁ, el comnstituents — Ll
L | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ ] (NVENTORYCONTROL [ ] SUBSURFACE MONITORING [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
% D,A - OD] 2;,] C(v| 7 , (] TanKTEST [ ] TANK REMOVAL & OTHER SV 1€ réwvag J e,z
= | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOF DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
<
& W oW o o W o g: UNKNOWN {__] REMOVE CONTENTS [ | CLOSE TANK & REMOVE {1 RePAR PIPING
§ | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STORPED 7 [ AEePAIR TANK [[_] CLOSE TANK & FILL IN FLACE [_| CHANGE PROCEDURE
21 £ ves [] no Fyes.oate d W o o Wy [ ] REPLACE TANK gomenggi&(ggs P“‘Peg j:dISﬁmﬁ
i | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S} v v
% u?; [] TANKLEAK UNKNOWN [} overFL [T] RUPTUREFAILURE [] sPuL
29 [ remaLeak OTHER [] corrosion @_ UNKNOWN [_] OTHER
w | CHECK ONE ONLY
3F

Q. UNDETERMINED [ | SolLomy [ ] GROUNDWATER {__] DRINKING WATER - {CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

CURRENT
STATUS

CHECK ONE ONLY

X
[ woAcTiON TAKEN z/ PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN D (] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION

REMEDIAL
ACTION

[] LEAKBENGCONFIRMED [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [T] POSTCLEANUP MONTTORING IN PROGRESS
] meMEcATION PLAN [} cASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [] GLEANUP UNDERWAY
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION
(SEE GAGK FOF DAL, =) [ ] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE {ED) [T] ReMovE FREE PRODUCT (FP) [] ENHANGED BIO DEGRADATION {IT)
[] capsiTE €Dy [T] ExcAVATE & TREAT ET) [] PUMP& TREAT GROUNDWATER {GT) [ | REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)

[] CONTAINMENTBARRIER (CB) L] MO ACTION REQUIRED (N4} [ ] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) VENT SOIL (VS)
- -
[] vACUUMEXTRACT (vE) g OTHER (AT WA 3 : L=

COMMENTS

HS$C 05 (2/o0)




¥ .chf‘f;he:; ss,}*m.hc* SELsERCY ::(,s[rm

dent Qcpm_m shc
ul" 1y oAb 2BOL
port. fors may bo oo

with bm-z -\.xtmze

L sderg roard
J.e f.}'ﬁo .L".ﬁi,-b!ft hay baen

T avold dup -:L Gﬂiiﬁ izm,ifi

C}
Por
P

IMECRTANT:

i -md guantity

water can wt h.,

o

Laak suspested ah sibe, but ﬂas Lot I‘J ean confirmed.
st Workunlen 5 Ei’"“"it\,«
ved by respongibls
11 be, 1,.Ma~,ie
sament Inderway
'zatian = EESPUNS
of contamination
Zace stwdfor groumd water.
ramadiation plan
X ons.  Proposal and
&ﬁmr\}m.mcr pt;ar..; alss submitbed,
g lementation L_i
ring in Prozvess -
a8 necessary, Lo

c‘eehe}:z‘nw 3]
?'3”‘0

;}rmmm; £
und wabeyr and

2 long term

gdule for appropriahe

o plan.
i er-,m:i vaber or othsr
Hify andsor evals gffevtivennss

e that ue

sgenoy in conos

i
ional i)u:i'"d and loosl
& he sits.

INTERDED FOR GE
A5 REPE NT

O “Z:i(fw’i"i

SHLY

chion bave bsen uged oo er remadiate tha

optlong fi

Cegn‘;wm'w.e L oweduce rvainfall

el ol

o Blosk horizonbal mes

- rEmOve a0il and dispose in approvad

5Ll and tweat {(inoludes sprsading

tog produ
iy e

Produch - remove
ant Groundwater -

Trom wakar
ved Lo ypemove dissolved

spradation - use of any avellabls technnlogy Lo promote

position of conlaminants

*:srovi»‘aa & ive wa supply b shed par

pookuy - ipshall waber troabment devices ab sach czwej.‘irw 554
[FET N

soil,
sontaminants
tal action.

2
1L~ bore huol in soil

ion Reouired - incident

this spare to slabozaie on neident .

the form in the zpane provided

leted by the Lack owner
smaining copies inbacy Lo o

cal Tank

iaon of OF

poound Bhorage

ations .



